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EXCLUSIVITY SUMMARY

NDA # 205437  SUPPL # HFD # 570

Trade Name  Otezla

Generic Name  Apremilast

Applicant Name  Celgene Corporation    

Approval Date, If Known  March 21, 2014

PART I IS AN EXCLUSIVITY DETERMINATION NEEDED?

1. An exclusivity determination will be made for all original applications, and all efficacy
supplements.  Complete PARTS II and III of this Exclusivity Summary only if you answer "yes" to 
one or more of the following questions about the submission.

a)  Is it a 505(b)(1), 505(b)(2) or efficacy supplement?
                                    YES NO 

If yes, what type? Specify 505(b)(1), 505(b)(2), SE1, SE2, SE3,SE4, SE5, SE6, SE7, SE8

505(b)(1)

c)  Did it require the review of clinical data other than to support a safety claim or change in 
labeling related to safety?  (If it required review only of bioavailability or bioequivalence 
data, answer "no.")

  YES NO 

If your answer is "no" because you believe the study is a bioavailability study and, therefore, 
not eligible for exclusivity, EXPLAIN why it is a bioavailability study, including your 
reasons for disagreeing with any arguments made by the applicant that the study was not 
simply a bioavailability study.   

If it is a supplement requiring the review of clinical data but it is not an effectiveness 
supplement, describe the change or claim that is supported by the clinical data:             

          

d)  Did the applicant request exclusivity?
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YES NO 

If the answer to (d) is "yes," how many years of exclusivity did the applicant request?

3 years

e) Has pediatric exclusivity been granted for this Active Moiety?
YES NO 

      If the answer to the above question in YES, is this approval a result of the studies submitted in 
response to the Pediatric Written Request?
   

IF YOU HAVE ANSWERED "NO" TO ALL OF THE ABOVE QUESTIONS, GO DIRECTLY TO 
THE SIGNATURE BLOCKS AT THE END OF THIS DOCUMENT.  

2.  Is this drug product or indication a DESI upgrade?
YES NO 

IF THE ANSWER TO QUESTION 2 IS "YES," GO DIRECTLY TO THE SIGNATURE BLOCKS 
ON PAGE 8 (even if a study was required for the upgrade).  

PART II FIVE-YEAR EXCLUSIVITY FOR NEW CHEMICAL ENTITIES
(Answer either #1 or #2 as appropriate)

1.  Single active ingredient product.

Has FDA previously approved under section 505 of the Act any drug product containing the same 
active moiety as the drug under consideration?  Answer "yes" if the active moiety (including other 
esterified forms, salts, complexes, chelates or clathrates) has been previously approved, but this 
particular form of the active moiety, e.g., this particular ester or salt (including salts with hydrogen or 
coordination bonding) or other non-covalent derivative (such as a complex, chelate, or clathrate) has 
not been approved.  Answer "no" if the compound requires metabolic conversion (other than 
deesterification of an esterified form of the drug) to produce an already approved active moiety.

                  YES NO 

If "yes," identify the approved drug product(s) containing the active moiety, and, if known, the NDA 
#(s).
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NDA#

2.  Combination product.  

If the product contains more than one active moiety(as defined in Part II, #1), has FDA previously 
approved an application under section 505 containing any one of the active moieties in the drug 
product?  If, for example, the combination contains one never-before-approved active moiety and 
one previously approved active moiety, answer "yes."  (An active moiety that is marketed under an 
OTC monograph, but that was never approved under an NDA, is considered not previously 
approved.)  

YES NO 

If "yes," identify the approved drug product(s) containing the active moiety, and, if known, the NDA 
#(s).  

NDA#

IF THE ANSWER TO QUESTION 1 OR 2 UNDER PART II IS "NO," GO DIRECTLY TO THE 
SIGNATURE BLOCKS ON PAGE 8.  (Caution: The questions in part II of the summary should 
only be answered “NO” for original approvals of new molecular entities.) 
IF “YES,” GO TO PART III.

PART III THREE-YEAR EXCLUSIVITY FOR NDAs AND SUPPLEMENTS

To qualify for three years of exclusivity, an application or supplement must contain "reports of new 
clinical investigations (other than bioavailability studies) essential to the approval of the application 
and conducted or sponsored by the applicant."  This section should be completed only if the answer 
to PART II, Question 1 or 2 was "yes."  

1.  Does the application contain reports of clinical investigations?  (The Agency interprets "clinical 
investigations" to mean investigations conducted on humans other than bioavailability studies.)  If 
the application contains clinical investigations only by virtue of a right of reference to clinical 
investigations in another application, answer "yes," then skip to question 3(a).  If the answer to 3(a) 
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is "yes" for any investigation referred to in another application, do not complete remainder of 
summary for that investigation. 

YES NO 

IF "NO," GO DIRECTLY TO THE SIGNATURE BLOCKS ON PAGE 8. 

2.  A clinical investigation is "essential to the approval" if the Agency could not have approved the 
application or supplement without relying on that investigation.  Thus, the investigation is not 
essential to the approval if 1) no clinical investigation is necessary to support the supplement or 
application in light of previously approved applications (i.e., information other than clinical trials, 
such as bioavailability data, would be sufficient to provide a basis for approval as an ANDA or 
505(b)(2) application because of what is already known about a previously approved product), or 2) 
there are published reports of studies (other than those conducted or sponsored by the applicant) or 
other publicly available data that independently would have been sufficient to support approval of 
the application, without reference to the clinical investigation submitted in the application.

(a) In light of previously approved applications, is a clinical investigation (either conducted 
by the applicant or available from some other source, including the published literature) 
necessary to support approval of the application or supplement?

YES NO 

If "no," state the basis for your conclusion that a clinical trial is not necessary for approval 
AND GO DIRECTLY TO SIGNATURE BLOCK ON PAGE 8:

                                                 
(b) Did the applicant submit a list of published studies relevant to the safety and effectiveness 
of this drug product and a statement that the publicly available data would not independently 
support approval of the application?

YES NO 

(1) If the answer to 2(b) is "yes," do you personally know of any reason to disagree 
with the applicant's conclusion?  If not applicable, answer NO.

YES NO 

     If yes, explain:                                     

(2) If the answer to 2(b) is "no," are you aware of published studies not conducted or 
sponsored by the applicant or other publicly available data that  could independently 
demonstrate the safety and effectiveness of this drug product? 

YES NO 
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     If yes, explain:                                         

(c) If the answers to (b)(1) and (b)(2) were both "no," identify the clinical investigations 
submitted in the application that are essential to the approval:

Investigation #1: 
Investigation #2: 

                    
Studies comparing two products with the same ingredient(s) are considered to be bioavailability 
studies for the purpose of this section.  

3.  In addition to being essential, investigations must be "new" to support exclusivity.  The agency 
interprets "new clinical investigation" to mean an investigation that 1) has not been relied on by the 
agency to demonstrate the effectiveness of a previously approved drug for any indication and 2) does 
not duplicate the results of another investigation that was relied on by the agency to demonstrate the 
effectiveness of a previously approved drug product, i.e., does not redemonstrate something the 
agency considers to have been demonstrated in an already approved application.  

a) For each investigation identified as "essential to the approval," has the investigation been 
relied on by the agency to demonstrate the effectiveness of a previously approved drug 
product?  (If the investigation was relied on only to support the safety of a previously 
approved drug, answer "no.")

Investigation #1    YES NO 
Investigation #2    YES NO 

If you have answered "yes" for one or more investigations, identify each such investigation 
and the NDA in which each was relied upon:

b) For each investigation identified as "essential to the approval", does the investigation 
duplicate the results of another investigation that was relied on by the agency to support the 
effectiveness of a previously approved drug product?

Investigation #1 YES NO 
Investigation #2 YES NO 
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If you have answered "yes" for one or more investigation, identify the NDA in which a 
similar investigation was relied on:

c) If the answers to 3(a) and 3(b) are no, identify each "new" investigation in the application 
or supplement that is essential to the approval (i.e., the investigations listed in #2(c), less any 
that are not "new"):

Investigation #1: 
Investigation #2: 

4.  To be eligible for exclusivity, a new investigation that is essential to approval must also have 
been conducted or sponsored by the applicant.  An investigation was "conducted or sponsored by" 
the applicant if, before or during the conduct of the investigation, 1) the applicant was the sponsor of 
the IND named in the form FDA 1571 filed with the Agency, or 2) the applicant (or its predecessor 
in interest) provided substantial support for the study.  Ordinarily, substantial support will mean 
providing 50 percent or more of the cost of the study.

a) For each investigation identified in response to question 3(c): if the investigation was 
carried out under an IND, was the applicant identified on the FDA 1571 as the sponsor?

Investigation #1: 
Investigation #2: 

!

IND # YES  !  NO   
!  Explain: 

                          
             

   
                                                            

(b) For each investigation not carried out under an IND or for which the applicant was not 
identified as the sponsor, did the applicant certify that it or the applicant's predecessor in 
interest provided substantial support for the study?

   

(c) Notwithstanding an answer of "yes" to (a) or (b), are there other reasons to believe that 
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the applicant should not be credited with having "conducted or sponsored" the study?  
(Purchased studies may not be used as the basis for exclusivity.  However, if all rights to the 
drug are purchased (not just studies on the drug), the applicant may be considered to have 
sponsored or conducted the studies sponsored or conducted by its predecessor in interest.)

YES NO 

If yes, explain:  

=================================================================
                                                      
Name of person completing form:  Michelle Jordan Garner                   
Title:  Senior Regulatory Management Officer
Date:  2/28/14

                                                      
Name of Office/Division Director signing form:  Badrul A. Chowdhury
Title:  Director, DPARP

Form OGD-011347; Revised 05/10/2004; formatted 2/15/05; removed hidden data 8/22/12
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NDA 205437 – Otezla (apremilast) 

D. The Selected Requirements of Prescribing Information (SRPI) is a checklist of 
42 important format prescribing information (PI) items, based on labeling 
regulations [21 CFR 201.56(d) and 201.57] and guidances.  Use this document 
as a guide to ensure your label is in the correct format.  The SRPI is located at 
the following web page, under “Additional Label Resources”: 

 
http://www.fda.gov/Drugs/GuidanceComplianceRegulatoryInformation/Laws
ActsandRules/ucm084159.htm 

 
Submit your response to me via email at michelle.jordan@fda.hhs.gov on or before 
4:00p.m Thursday March 13, 2014.  Your response will subsequently need to be 
submitted officially to the NDA. 
 
If you have any questions, please contact me at 301-796-4786. 
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NDA 205437 – Otezla (apremilast) 

Drafted by:  MichelleJG 3/10/14 
Concurrence by: SandyB 3/10/14 
 
Finalized:  MichelleJG 3/10/14 
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NDA 205437 – Otezla (apremilast) 

We are currently reviewing your pending NDA 205437.   Submit revised labeling 
incorporating changes shown in the attached marked up PI.  Additional labeling changes 
may be forthcoming.  If necessary we will schedule a tcon to accommodate discussion, 
for questions you may have. 
 
However, if you are in agreement with these changes, submit your response to me via 
email at michelle.jordan@fda.hhs.gov on or before 4:00p.m Wednesday, February 26, 
2014.  Your response will subsequently need to be submitted officially to the NDA. 
 
If you have any questions, please contact me at 301-796-4786. 
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Drafted by:  MichelleJG 2/19/14 
Concurrence by: SandyB 2/19/14 
 
Finalized:  MichelleJG 2/19/14 
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NDA 205437

Your NDA205437, submitted March 21, 2013, is currently under review, and we have the 
following request for information:

For the assessment of common Adverse Events (AEs) for labeling, we request the following 
additional analyses:

1. For the common AEs, provide analyses of the data for patients “as initially 
randomized” and “as treated,” as defined in the ISS, for each of the following time 
periods:  

a.  Titration period (Days 1 to 5)
b.  Full apremilast dose (Day 6 to Week 16)

Note: For the “as treated” population, patients who escaped at Week 16 or 
transitioned at Week 24 to apremilast should be counted in the denominator in both 
groups based on their actual on-treatment time.  The numerator count will depend on 
the timing of the event.

Clarify what attribution windows you are proposing to use for the safety analyses.  
For patients on placebo, it makes sense that attribution stops immediately upon 
escape, change in therapy, or discontinuation from study.  However, for patients on 
apremilast, the attribution window should remain consistent with what you have used 
in your safety database, i.e. 28 days after the last apremilast dose.

2. Provide a listing of all identified and potential cases of depression, including suicidal 
ideations, suicidal attempts, completed suicides and self-injury, identified by both 
SMQ term search and C-CASA search, for each apremilast dose and placebo, and for 
each studied indication, using the following format:

Study-
Subject 
ID

Age/

Gender

AE 
term

Total 
apremilast 
exposure, 
days

Concomitant  
medications

Relevant 
history

Comments

3. Currently, the analyses of psychiatric events are presented separately for depression, 
and suicide and self-injury.  Provide analysis to combine all cases of depression, 
suicidal ideations, suicidal attempts, completed suicides, and self-injury, identified by 
both SMQ term search and C-CASA search, in the PsA program only, in a format 
consistent with the analyses in ISS, section 5.5.2.5, Tables 137, 138 (placebo-
controlled period) and Tables 139, 140 (apremilast-exposure period). For the 
apremilast-exposure period, also include the description and estimated exposure-
adjusted incidence rates (EAIR) for placebo group as well.
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Submit your responses to me via email at michelle.jordan@fda.hhs.gov by 4:00p.m., January 
30, 2014. Your responses will subsequently need to be submitted officially to the NDA. If you 
have any questions, please contact Michelle Jordan Garner, Senior Regulatory Project Manager, 
at 301-796-4786.
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PeRC PREA Subcommittee Meeting Minutes 
November 20, 2013 

 
PeRC Members Attending: 
Lynne Yao 
Rosemary Addy 
Hari Cheryl Sachs  
George Greeley 
Jane Inglese 
Wiley Chambers 
Tom Smith 
Karen Davis-Bruno 
Colleen LoCicero 
Gregory Reaman 
Daiva Shetty 
Shrikant Pagay 
Ruthanna Davi 
Kevin Krudys 
Lily Mulugeta 
Maura O’Leary 
Robert Nelson 
Dianne Murphy 
William J. Rodriguez 
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Agenda 

 NDA 205437 Otezla (apremilast) Full Waiver 

 

Otezla (apremilast) Full Waiver 
 NDA 205437 seeks marketing approval for Otezla (apremilast) for the treatment of 

adult patients with active psoriatic arthritis. 
 The application has a PDUFA goal date of March 21, 2014. 
 The application triggers PREA as directed to a new active ingredient. 

Reference ID: 3415327

(b) (4)

(b) (4)

(b) (4)



 PeRC Recommendations: 
o The PeRC agreed with a full waiver because studies are impossible or highly 

impractical.  Full waivers have been previously granted for this indication. 
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NDA 205437 – Otezla (apremilast) 

We are currently reviewing your pending NDA 205437.   Submit revised labeling 
incorporating changes shown in the attached marked up PI.  In addition, change the 
product name from TRADENAME to Otezla throughout the PI.  Additional labeling 
changes may be forthcoming.   
 
Submit your response to me via email at michelle.jordan@fda.hhs.gov on or by COB 
(4:00p.m.) Tuesday December 3, 2013.  Your response will subsequently need to be 
submitted officially to the NDA. 
 
If you have any questions, please contact me at 301-796-4786. 
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NDA 205437 – Otezla (apremilast) 

Drafted by:  MichelleJG 11/27/13 
Concurrence by: SandyB 11/27/13 
 
Finalized:  MichelleJG 11/27/13 
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product.  Conformance to the acceptance criteria established for each critical control point should 
be documented in the batch record in accordance with 21 CFR 211.188.   

c) Describe activities taken when microbiological acceptance criteria are not met at control points. 

d) In addition to these points, you should minimally perform microbial limits testing at the initial 
stability testing time point.  Provide an updated stability schedule to reflect this testing.   

If you choose to omit microbial limits testing for release, then remove the microbial limits tests and 
acceptance criteria from the drug product release specification.  Alternatively, you may retain a 
microbial limits specification for product release, but testing must be performed on every lot of drug 
product produced.   

Please submit a revised drug product release specification for whichever microbial limits testing 
alternative that you select. 

4. Please submit your response to this Information Request to both NDAs 205437 and  

Please provide the appropriate information as an amendment to the submission. In addition, a copy of your 
response submitted by e-mail (youbang.liu@fda.hhs.gov) will expedite the review of your request. In your 
cover letter refer to the date on which this information was requested.  
 
Please acknowledge the receipt of this email and provide the response timely. 
 

 
Youbang Liu, Ph.D.  
Regulatory Project Manager  
Division III, ONDQA/OPS/CDER/FDA  
10903 New Hampshire Avenue  
Building 21, Room 2525  
Silver Spring, MD 20993  
Phone: (301) 796-1926  
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DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 

Food and Drug Administration
Silver Spring MD  20993

NDA 205437 INFORMATION REQUEST

Celgene Corporation
Attention: Casilda Luck-Barnes, PharmD
Associate Director, Regulatory Affairs
33 Technology Drive
Warren, NJ 07059

Dear Dr. Luck-Barnes:

Please refer to your New Drug Application (NDA) submitted under section 505(b) of the Federal 
Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act (FDCA) for Apremilast Tablet.

We are reviewing the CMC section of your submission and have the following comments and 
information requests. We request a prompt written response (preferably by November 20, 2013) 
in order to continue our evaluation of your NDA.

Drug Substance:

1. Your specification for appearance of the drug substance is   You have 

stated that the appearance of the drug substance to date is   However, to keep the 

current specification for appearance, a quantitative test for color is needed.  See ICH Q6A.     

2. For 

related impurities, assay of 

final drug substance, chiral purity and residual solvents, you have provided the name of the 

column or equivalent to determine the assay of each substance listed above.  Provide an 

explanation and data to support what an equivalent column will be or remove the term 

equivalent when describing an assay in your application.  

Drug Product:

1. Provide an updated list of the manufacturing sites for the drug product, which includes the 

stability testing site(s) for Celgene International Sarl.  

2. In your last response Table 3: Process Parameters in DoE Studies and Commercial 

Manufacturing under the process parameter   

you have a DoE study range of and the  

Reference ID: 3404184
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NDA 205437
Page 3

Additionally, it is the agency’s expectation that details regarding model maintenance 
would be maintained on site within your internal quality system.

h. To demonstrate the verification of the  at commercial scale, 
provide available data from commercial scale batches comparing  

 The scope of data should be sufficient to make 
reliable statistics based determination of results equivalency.

7. Your proposal to finalize the dissolution method and acceptance criterion as a post marketing 

commitment is acceptable.   However, your proposed interim dissolution acceptance criterion 

of Q=  at minutes is not acceptable.  As discussed during our 28 October 2013 

teleconference, FDA recommends a final sampling time point where Q= occurs.  Based 

on the data you have provided, we recommend an interim dissolution acceptance criterion of 

Q = at 30 minutes.  Provide a revised drug product specification table with the 

recommended changes.

If you have any questions, contact Youbang Liu, Regulatory Project Manager, at (301) 796-
1926.

Sincerely,

{See appended electronic signature page}

Prasad Peri, Ph.D.
Branch Chief, Branch VIII
Division of New Drug Quality Assessment III
Office of New Drug Quality Assessment
Center for Drug Evaluation and Research
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DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 

Food and Drug Administration
Silver Spring MD  20993

NDA 205437
METHODS VALIDATION 
MATERIALS RECEIVED

Celgene Corporation
Attention: Casilda Luck-Barnes, PharmD
Associate Director, Regulatory Affairs
33 Technology Drive
Warren NJ,  07059
FAX: (908) 860-7515

Dear Casilda Luck-Barnes:

Please refer to your New Drug Application (NDA) submitted under section 505(b) of the Federal 
Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act (FDCA) for Apremilast Film-coated tablet, 10, 20 and 30 mg and 
to our October 17, 2013, letter requesting sample materials for methods validation testing.

We acknowledge receipt on October 22, 2013, of the sample materials and documentation that 
you sent to the Division of Pharmaceutical Analysis (DPA) in St. Louis.

If you have questions, you may contact me by telephone (314-539-3815), FAX (314-539-2113), 
or email (Michael.Trehy@fda.hhs.gov).

Sincerely,

{See appended electronic signature page}

Michael L. Trehy
MVP Coordinator
Division of Pharmaceutical Analysis
Office of Testing and Research
Office of Pharmaceutical Science
Center for Drug Evaluation and Research
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DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 

Food and Drug Administration
Silver Spring MD  20993

NDA 205437
REQUEST FOR METHODS 

VALIDATION MATERIALS
Celgene Corporation
Attention: Casilda Luck-Barnes, PharmD
Associate Director, Regulatory Affairs
33 Technology Drive
Warren, NJ  07059
FAX: (908) 860-7515

Dear Casilda Luck-Barnes:

Please refer to your New Drug Application (NDA) submitted under section 505(b) of the Federal 
Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act (FDCA) for Apremilast Film-coated tablets, 10, 20 and 30 mg.

We will be performing methods validation studies on Apremilast Film-coated tablets, 10, 20 and 
30 mg, as described in NDA 205437.  

In order to perform the necessary testing, we request the additional following sample materials 
and equipments:

Method, current version
Alternate Content Uniformity Determination by Near IR Spectroscopy

Samples and Reference Standards

Please include the MSDSs and the Certificates of Analysis for the sample and reference 
materials.

Reference ID: 3392181
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NDA 205437
Page 2

Forward these materials via express or overnight mail to:

Food and Drug Administration
Division of Pharmaceutical Analysis
Attn: Sample Custodian
645 S Newstead
St. Louis, MO  63110

Please notify me upon receipt of this FAX.  You may contact me by telephone (314-539-3815), 
FAX (314-539-2113), or email (michael.trehy@fda.hhs.gov).

Sincerely,

{See appended electronic signature page}

Michael L. Trehy, Ph.D.
MVP coordinator
Division of Pharmaceutical Analysis
Office of Testing and Research
Office of Pharmaceutical Science
Center for Drug Evaluation and Research
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DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 

Food and Drug Administration
Silver Spring MD  20993

NDA 205437
METHODS VALIDATION 
MATERIALS RECEIVED

Celgene Corporation
Attention: Casilda Luck-Barnes, PharmD
Associate Director, Regulatory Affairs
33 Technology Drive
Warren NJ,  07059
FAX: (908) 860-7515

Dear Casilda Luck-Barnes:

Please refer to your New Drug Application (NDA) submitted under section 505(b) of the Federal 
Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act (FDCA) for Apremilast Film-coated tablet, 10, 20 and 30 mg and 
to our October 7, 2013, letter requesting sample materials for methods validation testing.

We acknowledge receipt on October 10, 2013, of the sample materials and documentation that 
you sent to the Division of Pharmaceutical Analysis (DPA) in St. Louis.

If you have questions, you may contact me by telephone (314-539-3815), FAX (314-539-2113), 
or email (Michael.Trehy@fda.hhs.gov).

Sincerely,

{See appended electronic signature page}

Michael L. Trehy
MVP Coordinator
Division of Pharmaceutical Analysis
Office of Testing and Research
Office of Pharmaceutical Science
Center for Drug Evaluation and Research
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DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 

Food and Drug Administration
Silver Spring MD  20993

NDA 205437
REQUEST FOR METHODS 

VALIDATION MATERIALS
Celgene Corporation
Attention: Casilda Luck-Barnes, PharmD
Associate Director, Regulatory Affairs
33 Technology Drive
Warren, NJ  07059
FAX: (908) 860-7515

Dear Casilda Luck-Barnes:

Please refer to your New Drug Application (NDA) submitted under section 505(b) of the Federal 
Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act (FDCA) for Apremilast Film-coated tablets, 10, 20 and 30 mg.

We will be performing methods validation studies on Apremilast Film-coated tablets, 10, 20 and 
30 mg, as described in NDA 205437.  

In order to perform the necessary testing, we request the following sample materials and 
equipments:

Method, current version
Assay, Related Impurities, Identification, and Content Uniformity Determination
Alternate Content Uniformity Determination by Near IR Spectroscopy

Samples and Reference Standards
2 x 200 mg of apremilast drug reference standard
150 Apremilast Film-coated tablets, 10 mg
150  Apremilast Film-coated tablets, 20 mg
150  Apremilast Film-coated tablets, 30 mg

Equipment 

Please include the MSDSs and the Certificates of Analysis for the sample and reference 
materials.

Reference ID: 3385500
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Forward these materials via express or overnight mail to:

Food and Drug Administration
Division of Pharmaceutical Analysis
Attn: Sample Custodian
645 S Newstead
St. Louis, MO  63110

Please notify me upon receipt of this FAX.  You may contact me by telephone (314-539-3815), 
FAX (314-539-2113), or email (michael.trehy@fda.hhs.gov).

Sincerely,

{See appended electronic signature page}

Michael L. Trehy, Ph.D.
MVP coordinator
Division of Pharmaceutical Analysis
Office of Testing and Research
Office of Pharmaceutical Science
Center for Drug Evaluation and Research
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DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 

Food and Drug Administration
Silver Spring MD  20993

NDA 205437 INFORMATION REQUEST

Celgene Corporation
Attention: Casilda Luck-Barnes, PharmD
Associate Director, Regulatory Affairs
33 Technology Drive
Warren, NJ 07059

Dear Dr. Luck-Barnes:

Please refer to your New Drug Application (NDA) submitted under section 505(b) of the Federal 
Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act (FDCA) for Apremilast Tablet.

We are reviewing the CMC section of your submission and have the following comments and 
information requests. We request a prompt written response (preferably by October 9, 2013) in 
order to continue our evaluation of your NDA.

Drug Substance:

1. In the drug substance process development section S.2.6, for some of the parameters you 

list wide “Study Range” values in the following tables: 

a. Table 7. “Summary of Characterization Studies Which Demonstrated No Impact 

on  

b. Table 15. “Summary of Characterization Studies Which Demonstrated No Impact 

for  

c. Table 18. Summary of  Parameters and Ranges Studied Which 

Demonstrated No Impact on the Quality of Apremilast”

d. Table 20. “Summary of  Parameters and ranges Studied Which 

Demonstrated No Impact on the Quality of Apremilast.”

Provide available data to support the proposed ranges. Clarify if only the extremes of the 
ranges were studied or if there were other studies conducted between the ranges. 
Additionally, comment on your approach to scale up the process parameter ranges from 
lab/pilot to commercial scale.
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In addition, a complete description of the commercial scale drug substance and drug 
product manufacturing processes is required to fully evaluate the adequacy of your 
commercial scale control strategy and should include all process parameters. Therefore, 
include a master batch record and/or a detailed manufacturing process description in 
section S.2.2 (drug substance) of the application. The Agency recognizes that changes to 
non-critical process parameters can usually be managed under the firm’s quality system 
without the need for regulatory review and approval prior to implementation. However, 
notification of all changes including changes to process parameters should be provided in 
accordance with 21CFR 314.70.

2. In your application, you state “Any potential future changes in supply of 

 will be qualified as appropriate and managed by Celgene’s 

Quality System.” Provide details how you would approach this qualification.  Confirm 

whether or not a similar approach applies to the  and if 

so, provide the details of the qualification scheme. 

3. According to your specification for the appearance (visual examination) of Apremilast is 

  For the batch analysis, you state the actual color but for stability 

you put conforms to specification. As per ICH Q6A, if the color changes on stability, a 

quantitative procedure is recommended. (e.g., APHA color method)

4. Provide details of your analytical method and validation data for the  

  

Drug Product:

1. You proposed two methods for Content Uniformity,   Clarify which is the 

primary regulatory method and the alternate method.  Describe the criteria for use of the 

secondary test method, in case the drug product fails the test of the primary method, to 

ensure the quality of the drug product.  

2. In your application, you state that each facility will use different equipment.  Provide side 

by side comparison of manufacturing process at drug product facility (Celgene 

International, that includes batch size, 

ranges/set points for process parameters, equipment type and size.. Also include in this 

table proposed design space ranges for each of the parameters. 

3. Provide available data to show how the process parameter ranges  

 were scaled from development to commercial scale.

4. You have provided data to show that  

 

. However, compendial acceptance criteria are proposed for these 
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excipients that does not include  Revise the acceptance criteria for  

 to include limits for 

If you have any questions, contact Youbang Liu, Regulatory Project Manager, at (301) 796-
1926.

Sincerely,

{See appended electronic signature page}

Prasad Peri, Ph.D.
Branch Chief, Branch VIII
Division of New Drug Quality Assessment III
Office of New Drug Quality Assessment
Center for Drug Evaluation and Research
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DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 

Food and Drug Administration
Silver Spring MD  20993

NDA 205437

MID-CYCLE COMMUNICATION

Celgene Corporation
33 Technology Drive
Warren, NJ  07059

Attention: Casilda Luck-Barnes, PharmD
Associate Director, Regulatory Affairs

Dear Dr. Luck-Barnes:

Please refer to your New Drug Application (NDA) submitted under section 505(b) of the Federal 
Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act for apremilast.

We also refer to the teleconference between representatives of your firm and the FDA on August 
20, 2013. The purpose of the teleconference was to provide you an update on the status of the 
review of your application.

A record of the teleconference is enclosed for your information.  

If you have any questions, call me at (301) 796-4786.

Sincerely,

{See appended electronic signature page}

Michelle Jordan Garner, MS, OTR/L
Senior Regulatory Management Officer
Division of Pulmonary, Allergy, and Rheumatology 
Products
Office of Drug Evaluation II
Center for Drug Evaluation and Research

Enclosure:
Mid-Cycle Communication
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FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION
CENTER FOR DRUG EVALUATION AND RESEARCH

MID-CYCLE COMMUNICATION

Meeting Date and Time: August 20, 2013; 3:30 P.M.

Application Number: NDA 205437
Product Name: Otezla (apremilast)
Indication: Psoriatic Arthritis (PsA)
Applicant Name: Celgene Corporation

Meeting Chair: Sarah Yim, MD
Meeting Recorder: Michelle Jordan Garner, MS, OTR/L

FDA ATTENDEES

Division of Pulmonary, Allergy, and Rheumatology Products
Badrul A. Chowdhury, MD, Ph.D., Division Director
Sarah Yim, MD, Supervisory Associate Director
Janet Maynard, MD, (Acting) Clinical Team Leader
Keith Hull, M.D., Clinical Reviewer, 
Marice Wood, Ph.D., Pharmacology/Toxicology Supervisor
Steve Leshin, Ph.D., Pharmacology/Toxicology Reviewer

Division of Clinical Pharmacology 2
Satjit Brar, Ph.D., Clinical Pharmacology Team Leader
Sheetal Agarwal, Ph.D., Division of Clinical Pharmacology 2, Office of Clinical Pharmacology

Division of Biometrics II
Joan Buenconsejo, Ph.D., Biostatistics Team Leader

APPLICANT ATTENDEES
Judith Abrams, MD, FRCPC, Executive Director, Clinical Research and Development
Jay Backstrom, MD, MPH, Senior Vice President, Global Regulatory Affairs & 
Pharmacovigilance
Lucy Chen, Director, Global Regulatory CMC
Gary Cline, Ph.D., Senior Director, Biostatistics and Programming
Marla Hochfeld, MD, Executive Director, Clinical Research 
Angela Hu, EdM, MS, Director, Biostatistics and Programming
Kara Hodes-Wechsler, R.Ph, Executive Director, Regulatory Affairs
Casilda Luck-Barnes, PharmD, Associate Director, Regulatory Affairs
Philippe Martin, MS, MBA, Executive Director, Global Project Leadership
Maria Palmisano, MD, Vice President, Clinical Pharmacology
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Maria Paris, MD, Senior Director, Lead Global Product Safety & Drug Safety/Risk Management
Matthew Hoffman, Ph.D., Director, DMPK
Julia Hui, Ph.D., Senior Director, Toxicology
Peter Schafer, Ph.D., Director, Senior Principal Investigator, Translational Development
Kamal Shah, MD, Head, Pharmacovigilance I & I, Early Development & CCT Global Drug 
Safety & Risk Management
Dorothy Waddleton, Senior Director, Regulatory Affairs
Xiaojiang Zhan, Ph.D., Principal Statistician 

1.0 INTRODUCTION

We are providing these comments to you before we complete our review of the entire application 
to give you preliminary notice of issues that we have identified. In conformance with the 
prescription drug user fee reauthorization agreements, these comments do not reflect a final 
decision on the information reviewed and should not be construed to do so. These comments are 
preliminary and subject to change as we finalize our review of your application. In addition, we 
may identify other information that must be provided before we can approve this application. If 
you respond to these issues during this review cycle, depending on the timing of your response, 
and in conformance with the user fee reauthorization agreements, we may or may not be able to 
consider your response before we take an action on your application during this review cycle.

2.0 SIGNIFICANT ISSUES 

No significant issues have been identified to date.

3.0 INFORMATION REQUESTS

There are no information requests at this time.

4.0 MAJOR SAFETY CONCERNS/RISK MANAGEMENT

There are no major safety concerns identified at this time and there is currently no need 
for a REMS.

5.0 ADVISORY COMMITTEE MEETING

There are no plans at this time for an AC meeting.
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6.0 LATE-CYCLE MEETING/OTHER PROJECTED MILESTONES

a. LCM – December 6, 2013 

i.     Agency Briefing Package due to applicant – November 25, 2013

b. Other Projected Milestones

      i.     Post-Marketing Labeling negotiations begin November 27, 2013

     ii.     PDUFA goal date: March 21, 2014
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NDA 205437 

Your NDA 205437, submitted March 21, 2013, is currently under review, and we have the 
following request for information: 
 

Provide dates of all database locks for studies cc10004psa0002, cc10004psa0003 and 
cc10004psa0004. 

 
Submit your response to me via email at michelle.jordan@fda.hhs.gov by COB Thursday August 
6, 2013. Your responses will subsequently need to be submitted officially to the NDA. If you 
have any questions, please contact Michelle Jordan Garner, Senior Regulatory Project Manager, 
at 301-796-4786. 
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Drafted by: BobA7/23/13; MichelleJG7/30/13 
 
Concurrence by: MJordanGarner (for SBarnes) 7/30/13 
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NDA 205437 

Your NDA205437, submitted March 21, 2013, is currently under review, and we have the 
following request for information: 
 

1. In section 12.3 in the package insert under 'Race and Ethnicity', you state that "Population 
pharmacokinetic analysis showed that apremilast exposure is similar among Hispanic 
Caucasians, non-Hispanic Caucasians, and African Americans". Provide data evidence to 
support this claim. 

 
2. Provide PK datasets including a list of studies used, definition of variables etc., 

supporting Figure 8 in summary-clin-pharm.pdf, 'Simulated Steady-state Apremilast 
Concentration versus Time in PsA Patients with or without Severe Renal Impairment'.  

 
Submit your responses to me via email at michelle.jordan@fda.hhs.gov by noon, July 31, 2013. 
Your responses will subsequently need to be submitted officially to the NDA. If you have any 
questions, please contact Michelle Jordan Garner, Senior Regulatory Project Manager, at 301-
796-4786. 
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Executive CAC 
Date of Meeting: July 2, 2013 
 
 
Committee: David Jacobson-Kram, Ph.D., OND IO, Chair 

Abby Jacobs, Ph.D., OND IO, Member 
Paul Brown, Ph.D., OND IO, Member 

   Alex Jordan, Ph.D., DRUP, Alternate Member 
Presenting:  Marcie Wood, Ph.D., DPARP, Team Leader 

 L. Steven Leshin, D.V.M., Ph.D., DPARP, Presenting Reviewer 
 
Also attending:  Barbara Hill, Ph.D., DDDP 
     Lynnda Reid, Ph.D., DRUP 
 
 
Author of Draft:  L. Steven Leshin, D.V.M., Ph.D., DPARP 
 
The following information reflects a brief summary of the Committee discussion and its 
recommendations.  
 
NDA  205437 
Drug Name Apremilast (Otezla, CC-10004) 
Sponsor Celgene Corp. 
 
Background: 
 
Two-year mouse and rat carcinogenicity studies with CC-10004 were conducted by  

 The sponsor received ECAC concurrence 
for doses used with mice and rats (see Meeting Minutes dated September 26, 2006). 
 
CC-10004 was negative in the bacterial reverse mutation and human peripheral blood 
lymphocyte chromosomal aberration assays and in the in vivo micronucleus assay in 
mice. 
 
Mouse Carcinogenicity Study: 
 
Crl:CD-1 (ICR) Mice (n=70/sex/dose) were dosed once daily by gavage with CC-10004 
at doses of 0 (vehicle:1.0% sodium carboxymethylcellulose in deionized water), 100, 
300, and 1000 mg/kg/day. Due to morbidity and deaths in the latter part of the study, 
dosing of the high dose males was terminated and dosing of the high dose females was 
reduced to 500 mg/kg/day during week 73 (month 18). The dose of the 300 mg/kg/day 
group was also lowered to 200 mg/kg/day at this time and maintained through weeks 98 
and 96 in males and females, respectively. Dosing was then stopped and the remaining 
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animals were maintained until the scheduled necropsy (study weeks 103 and 102 in males 
and females, respectively).  
  
There were no definitive CP-10004-related malignancies in either male or female rats. 
For combined osteomas and osteosarcomas in females, there was a statistically significant 
trend of increasing incidence with dose (p = 0.0128). However these tumors were only 
present in the high dose group and pairwise comparison with the control group was not 
significant due to the low incidences in the control and high dose groups (0 and 3, 
respectively; p= 0.0918).  
 
Rat Carcinogenicity Study:  
 
CC-10004 was administered once daily by gavage to Crl:CD(SD) rats (n=70/sex/dose) at 
0 (vehicle, 1.0% methocellulose), 2, 10 or 20 mg/kg/day in males and at 0 (vehicle, 1.0% 
methocellulose), 0.3, 1, or 3 mg/kg/day in females. In study week 66 (16.5 months), 
dosing of the 20 mg/kg/day males was stopped and the mid group dose of 10 mg/kg/day 
was reduced to 6 mg/kg/day due to animal morbidity and deaths. All dose groups were 
terminated between study week 91 and 104.  
 
There were no malignancies related to CC-10004 treatment in either male or female rats. 
In female rats, there was a significant trend (p=0.046) for a dose-related increase in the 
incidence of ovarian Sertoli cell tumors. However with the low incidences of only 1 at the 
mid dose and 2 at the high dose of 70 animals per dose group, the pairwise comparison 
with control incidences of 0 were not significant.   
 
Executive CAC Recommendations and Conclusions: 
 
Mouse: 
 
• The Committee concurred that the study was adequate, noting prior Exec CAC 

concurrence with the protocol. 
 
• The Committee concurred that there were no drug-related neoplasms. 
 
Rat: 
 
• The Committee concurred that the study was adequate, noting prior Exec CAC 

concurrence with the protocol. 
 
• The Committee concurred that there were no drug-related neoplasms. 
 
                                                
David Jacobson-Kram, Ph.D. 
Chair, Executive CAC 
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cc:\ 
/Division File, DPARP 
/Team leader, MWood 
/Reviewer, LSLeshin 
/CSO/PM, DPARP 
/ASeifried, OND IO 
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NDA 205437 

Your NDA 205437, submitted March 21, 2013, is currently under review, and we have the 
following request for information: 
 
Provide a reference in the literature for the CMH weighting scheme used by program 
'primaryendpointresponsetable.txt' you submitted April 16, 2013, to calculate stratum adjusted 
point estimates and associated confidence intervals for differences in binomial proportions in 
studies cc10004psa0002, cc10004psa0003 and cc10004psa0004. 
 
Submit your response to me via email at michelle.jordan@fda.hhs.gov by COB Thursday July 
18, 2013. Your responses will subsequently need to be submitted officially to the NDA. If you 
have any questions, please contact Michelle Jordan Garner, Senior Regulatory Project Manager, 
at 301-796-4786. 
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From: Jordan, Michelle
To: Casilda Luck-Barnes
Cc: Jordan, Michelle
Subject: RE: NDA 205437
Date: Thursday, June 13, 2013 4:39:59 PM

Hi Casilda,
 
Your proposed responses appear appropriate.  However, an additional comment in responding to
#1 (CMC information) is as follows: 
 
Provide a copy of the QA signed off analytical procedure and validation report for the
dissolution test method, as opposed to 

 
Let me know if you have any additional questions.
 
 

Michelle JGarner
Michelle Jordan Garner, MS, OTR/L 
CDR, U.S.  Public Health Service 
Sr. Regulatory Management Officer 
Food and Drug Administration 
Center for Drug Evaluation and Research/ODEII 
Division of Pulmonary,   Allergy, and Rheumatology Products 
10903 New Hampshire Ave., Bldg 22, Room 3200 
Silver Spring, MD 20993 
(301-796-4786 
7301-796-9728 
*michelle.jordan@.fda.hhs.gov

From: Casilda Luck-Barnes [mailto:clbarnes@celgene.com] 
Sent: Friday, June 07, 2013 4:35 PM
To: Jordan, Michelle
Subject: RE: NDA 205437
 
Hi Michelle
 
I hope your well.  My Team has two clarifying questions to ask the Division as it relates to
requested information in the Day 74 communication as follows: 
 
#1      FDA Question 14: Provide a methods validation package in accordance with the FDA’s
“Guideline for Submitting Samples and Analytical Data for Methods Validation.”
 
Celgene Comment:  Celgene will be submitting the following information in the package
based on the FDA guidance cited above.  Can the Division confirm that the following
information will address your question:
 

1.      A tabular listing of all samples to be submitted
a.       One batch for drug substance
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Hi Casilda,
 
See attached.
 

Michelle JGarner
Michelle Jordan Garner, MS, OTR/L 
CDR, U.S.  Public Health Service 
Sr. Regulatory Management Officer 
Food and Drug Administration 
Center for Drug Evaluation and Research/ODEII 
Division of Pulmonary,   Allergy, and Rheumatology Products 
10903 New Hampshire Ave., Bldg 22, Room 3200 
Silver Spring, MD 20993 
(301-796-4786 
7301-796-9728 
*michelle.jordan@.fda.hhs.gov

From: Casilda Luck-Barnes [mailto:clbarnes@celgene.com] 
Sent: Monday, June 03, 2013 3:59 PM
To: Jordan, Michelle
Subject: RE: NDA 205437
 
Hi Michelle
 
I wanted to check to see when we might receive the Day 74 letter from FDA.  Let me know if there
is anything I can assist with. Regards
 
 
Regards
 
Casilda Luck-Barnes, PharmD
Associate Director, Regulatory Affairs
Celgene Corporation
33 Technology Drive
Warren, NJ 07059
Tel (732) 652-6506
Fax (908) 860-7515
clbarnes@celgene.com
 
CLB
 
 
 
 
From: Jordan, Michelle [mailto:Michelle.Jordan@fda.hhs.gov] 
Sent: Thursday, April 11, 2013 10:17 AM
To: Casilda Luck-Barnes
Subject: RE: Stats IR - NDA 205437
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Hi Casilda,
 
The following is the feedback from our stats review team:
 
You stated that study PSA-001 data were originally in legacy format and were then
converted to SDTM format for submission. We appreciate that you converted your legacy
datasets to CDISC-formatted datasets for this submission. However, in order to properly
review study PSA-001, we need the actual datasets you used to generate the results in the
study report. Therefore, please clarify which data format was used to generate the results
in the study report and whether the analysis datasets you submitted are of the same
format. If the results were generated using the legacy datasets, submit the analysis datasets
(in legacy format) you used, as well as the data definition file that contains information on
how variables were derived. Also, include the programs and macros used to analyze the
primary and secondary efficacy endpoints.
 
As I stated in a previous email, we do not need an orientation meeting with Celgene at this time.
 

Michelle JGarner
Michelle Jordan Garner, MS, OTR/L 
CDR, U.S.  Public Health Service 
Sr. Regulatory Management Officer 
Food and Drug Administration 
Center for Drug Evaluation and Research/ODEII 
Division of Pulmonary,   Allergy, and Rheumatology Products 
10903 New Hampshire Ave., Bldg 22, Room 3200 
Silver Spring, MD 20993 
(301-796-4786 
7301-796-9728 
*michelle.jordan@.fda.hhs.gov

From: Casilda Luck-Barnes [mailto:clbarnes@celgene.com] 
Sent: Thursday, April 11, 2013 8:55 AM
To: Jordan, Michelle
Cc: Casilda Luck-Barnes
Subject: RE: Stats IR - NDA 205437
 
Hi Michelle
 
Any feedback on the concern indicated with PsA-001 and they still need to be submitted. Also do
you anticipate the need for an orientation meeting with Celgene.
 
Casilda
 
From: Casilda Luck-Barnes 
Sent: Monday, April 08, 2013 9:55 AM
To: 'Jordan, Michelle'
Subject: RE: Stats IR - NDA 205437
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Dear Michelle
 
I hope you had a good weekend.  We are fine with fulfilling your request for PSA-002, PSA-003,
PSA-004.  Concerning PSA-001 is it possible to confirm with FDA that PSA-001 is needed? Being the
study was a paper based phase 2 legacy study, SDTM was converted later for submission only. The
macros/programs were support legacy dataset and not SDTM.
 
Let me know
 
Casilda
 
 
 
From: Jordan, Michelle [mailto:Michelle.Jordan@fda.hhs.gov] 
Sent: Monday, April 08, 2013 8:57 AM
To: Casilda Luck-Barnes
Subject: Stats IR - NDA 205437
 
Hi Casilda,
 
See attached statistical information request.  Let me know if you have any questions/concerns.
 
 

Michelle JGarner
 
Michelle Jordan Garner, MS, OTR/L
CDR, U.S.  Public Health Service
Sr. Regulatory Management Officer
Food and Drug Administration
Center for Drug Evaluation and Research/ODEII
Division of Pulmonary,   Allergy, and Rheumatology Products
10903 New Hampshire Ave., Bldg 22, Room 3200
Silver Spring, MD 20993
(301-796-4786
7301-796-9728
*michelle.jordan@.fda.hhs.gov
 
 
 
*********************************************************
THIS ELECTRONIC MAIL MESSAGE AND ANY ATTACHMENT IS
CONFIDENTIAL AND MAY CONTAIN LEGALLY PRIVILEGED
INFORMATION INTENDED ONLY FOR THE USE OF THE INDIVIDUAL
OR INDIVIDUALS NAMED ABOVE. 
If the reader is not the intended recipient, or the
employee or agent responsible to deliver it to the
intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any
dissemination, distribution or copying of this
communication is strictly prohibited. If you have
received this communication in error, please reply to the
sender to notify us of the error and delete the original
message. Thank You.
********************************************************* 
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DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES 

 

 
 Food and Drug Administration 

Silver Spring, MD  20993 
 
 

NDA 205437 
 

PROPRIETARY NAME REQUEST  
CONDITIONALLY ACCEPTABLE  

 
Celgene Corporation 
33 Technology Drive 
Warren, NJ  07059 
 
ATTENTION:  Casilda Luck-Barnes, PharmD  
   Associate Director, Regulatory Affairs 
 
 
Dear Dr. Luck-Barnes: 
 
Please refer to your New Drug Application (NDA) dated March 20, 2013, received  
March 21, 2013, submitted under section 505(b)(1) of the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act 
for Apremilast Tablets, 10 mg, 20 mg, and 30 mg. 
 
We also refer to: 

• your March 27, 2013, correspondence, received March 27, 2013, requesting review of 
your proposed proprietary name, Otezla 

• your April 9, 2013, correspondence, received April 9, 2013, clarifying the location of the 
proposed professional labeling and proposed container labels and labeling 
 

We have completed our review of the proposed proprietary name, Otezla, and have concluded 
that it is acceptable.  
 
The proposed proprietary name, Otezla, will be re-reviewed 90 days prior to the approval of the 
NDA.  If we find the name unacceptable following the re-review, we will notify you.   
 
If any of the proposed product characteristics as stated in your March 27, 2013, submission are 
altered prior to approval of the marketing application, the proprietary name should be 
resubmitted for review.  
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If you have any questions regarding the contents of this letter or any other aspects of the 
proprietary name review process, contact Nichelle Rashid, Safety Regulatory Project Manager in 
the Office of Surveillance and Epidemiology, at (301) 796-3904.  For any other information 
regarding this application contact the Office of New Drugs (OND) Regulatory Project Manager, 
Michelle Jordan-Garner, at (301) 796-4786.   
 
 

Sincerely, 
 
{See appended electronic signature page}  
       
Carol Holquist, RPh 
Director 
Division of Medication Error Prevention and Analysis 
Office of Medication Error Prevention and Risk Management 
Office of Surveillance and Epidemiology 
Center for Drug Evaluation and Research 
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From: Jordan, Michelle
To: Casilda Luck-Barnes
Cc: Jordan, Michelle
Subject: RE: NDA 205437
Date: Thursday, June 20, 2013 6:11:03 PM

Hi Casilda,
 
For the registration stability studies, you may forgo the additional dissolution testing.    We may,
however, request additional data from the ongoing stability studies at the commercial sites based on
your response information to the No Filing Issues Identified letter; which is pending at this time.  
 
 

Michelle JGarner
Michelle Jordan Garner, MS, OTR/L 
CDR, U.S.  Public Health Service 
Sr. Regulatory Management Officer 
Food and Drug Administration 
Center for Drug Evaluation and Research/ODEII 
Division of Pulmonary,   Allergy, and Rheumatology Products 
10903 New Hampshire Ave., Bldg 22, Room 3200 
Silver Spring, MD 20993 
(301-796-4786 
7301-796-9728 
*michelle.jordan@.fda.hhs.gov

From: Jordan, Michelle 
Sent: Tuesday, June 18, 2013 2:55 PM
To: 'Casilda Luck-Barnes'
Cc: Jordan, Michelle (Michelle.Jordan@fda.hhs.gov)
Subject: RE: NDA 205437
 
Hi Casilda,
 
In response to:
 

1)       You only need to re-submit the Word version of the PI/IFU(Instructions for Use).  Unless
content changes have been made, you should not have to re-submit an annotated label

2)       Submission of requested information by June 28th is acceptable
3)       I will forward to the CMC team and will have to get back to you with their reply.

 
In the future, it would be most helpful if these types of ‘clarification’ emails could be
conveyed as comprehensive as possible; so that we may answer all of your inquiries.
 

Michelle JGarner
Michelle Jordan Garner, MS, OTR/L 
CDR, U.S.  Public Health Service 
Sr. Regulatory Management Officer 
Food and Drug Administration 
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33 Technology Drive
Warren, NJ 07059
Tel (732) 652-6506
Fax (908) 860-7515
clbarnes@celgene.com
 
CLB
 
 

 
 

 
From: Jordan, Michelle [mailto:Michelle.Jordan@fda.hhs.gov] 
Sent: Thursday, June 13, 2013 4:40 PM
To: Casilda Luck-Barnes
Cc: Jordan, Michelle
Subject: RE: NDA 205437
 
Hi Casilda,
 
Your proposed responses appear appropriate.  However, an additional comment in responding to
#1 (CMC information) is as follows: 
 
Provide a copy of the QA signed off analytical procedure and validation report for the
dissolution test method, as opposed to n" and
cross references to
 
Let me know if you have any additional questions.
 
 

Michelle JGarner
Michelle Jordan Garner, MS, OTR/L 
CDR, U.S.  Public Health Service 
Sr. Regulatory Management Officer 
Food and Drug Administration 
Center for Drug Evaluation and Research/ODEII 
Division of Pulmonary,   Allergy, and Rheumatology Products 
10903 New Hampshire Ave., Bldg 22, Room 3200 
Silver Spring, MD 20993 
(301-796-4786 
7301-796-9728 
*michelle.jordan@.fda.hhs.gov

From: Casilda Luck-Barnes [mailto:clbarnes@celgene.com] 
Sent: Friday, June 07, 2013 4:35 PM
To: Jordan, Michelle
Subject: RE: NDA 205437
 
Hi Michelle
 
I hope your well.  My Team has two clarifying questions to ask the Division as it relates to
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From: Jordan, Michelle [mailto:Michelle.Jordan@fda.hhs.gov] 
Sent: Monday, June 03, 2013 4:01 PM
To: Casilda Luck-Barnes
Subject: RE: NDA 205437
 
Hi Casilda,
 
See attached.
 

Michelle JGarner
Michelle Jordan Garner, MS, OTR/L 
CDR, U.S.  Public Health Service 
Sr. Regulatory Management Officer 
Food and Drug Administration 
Center for Drug Evaluation and Research/ODEII 
Division of Pulmonary,   Allergy, and Rheumatology Products 
10903 New Hampshire Ave., Bldg 22, Room 3200 
Silver Spring, MD 20993 
(301-796-4786 
7301-796-9728 
*michelle.jordan@.fda.hhs.gov

From: Casilda Luck-Barnes [mailto:clbarnes@celgene.com] 
Sent: Monday, June 03, 2013 3:59 PM
To: Jordan, Michelle
Subject: RE: NDA 205437
 
Hi Michelle
 
I wanted to check to see when we might receive the Day 74 letter from FDA.  Let me know if there
is anything I can assist with. Regards
 
 
Regards
 
Casilda Luck-Barnes, PharmD
Associate Director, Regulatory Affairs
Celgene Corporation
33 Technology Drive
Warren, NJ 07059
Tel (732) 652-6506
Fax (908) 860-7515
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From: Jordan, Michelle [mailto:Michelle.Jordan@fda.hhs.gov] 
Sent: Thursday, April 11, 2013 10:17 AM
To: Casilda Luck-Barnes
Subject: RE: Stats IR - NDA 205437
 
Hi Casilda,
 
The following is the feedback from our stats review team:
 
You stated that study PSA-001 data were originally in legacy format and were then
converted to SDTM format for submission. We appreciate that you converted your legacy
datasets to CDISC-formatted datasets for this submission. However, in order to properly
review study PSA-001, we need the actual datasets you used to generate the results in the
study report. Therefore, please clarify which data format was used to generate the results
in the study report and whether the analysis datasets you submitted are of the same
format. If the results were generated using the legacy datasets, submit the analysis datasets
(in legacy format) you used, as well as the data definition file that contains information on
how variables were derived. Also, include the programs and macros used to analyze the
primary and secondary efficacy endpoints.
 
As I stated in a previous email, we do not need an orientation meeting with Celgene at this time.
 

Michelle JGarner
Michelle Jordan Garner, MS, OTR/L 
CDR, U.S.  Public Health Service 
Sr. Regulatory Management Officer 
Food and Drug Administration 
Center for Drug Evaluation and Research/ODEII 
Division of Pulmonary,   Allergy, and Rheumatology Products 
10903 New Hampshire Ave., Bldg 22, Room 3200 
Silver Spring, MD 20993 
(301-796-4786 
7301-796-9728 
*michelle.jordan@.fda.hhs.gov

From: Casilda Luck-Barnes [mailto:clbarnes@celgene.com] 
Sent: Thursday, April 11, 2013 8:55 AM
To: Jordan, Michelle
Cc: Casilda Luck-Barnes
Subject: RE: Stats IR - NDA 205437
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Hi Michelle
 
Any feedback on the concern indicated with PsA-001 and they still need to be submitted. Also do
you anticipate the need for an orientation meeting with Celgene.
 
Casilda
 
From: Casilda Luck-Barnes 
Sent: Monday, April 08, 2013 9:55 AM
To: 'Jordan, Michelle'
Subject: RE: Stats IR - NDA 205437
 
Dear Michelle
 
I hope you had a good weekend.  We are fine with fulfilling your request for PSA-002, PSA-003,
PSA-004.  Concerning PSA-001 is it possible to confirm with FDA that PSA-001 is needed? Being the
study was a paper based phase 2 legacy study, SDTM was converted later for submission only. The
macros/programs were support legacy dataset and not SDTM.
 
Let me know
 
Casilda
 
 
 
From: Jordan, Michelle [mailto:Michelle.Jordan@fda.hhs.gov] 
Sent: Monday, April 08, 2013 8:57 AM
To: Casilda Luck-Barnes
Subject: Stats IR - NDA 205437
 
Hi Casilda,
 
See attached statistical information request.  Let me know if you have any questions/concerns.
 
 

Michelle JGarner
 
Michelle Jordan Garner, MS, OTR/L
CDR, U.S.  Public Health Service
Sr. Regulatory Management Officer
Food and Drug Administration
Center for Drug Evaluation and Research/ODEII
Division of Pulmonary,   Allergy, and Rheumatology Products
10903 New Hampshire Ave., Bldg 22, Room 3200
Silver Spring, MD 20993
(301-796-4786
7301-796-9728
*michelle.jordan@.fda.hhs.gov
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DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES  
 

 
 
 
 

 

 Food and Drug Administration 
Silver Spring  MD  20993 

 
NDA 205437 

 
FILING COMMUNICATION 

 
Celgene Corporation 
33 Technology Drive 
Warren, NJ  07059 
 
Attention: Casilda Luck-Barnes, PharmD 
  Associate Director, Regulatory Affairs 
 
 
Dear Dr. Luck-Barnes: 
 
Please refer to your New Drug Application (NDA) dated March 20, 2013, received March 21, 
2013, submitted under section 505(b) of the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, for 
apremilast tablets, 30 mg. 
 
We also refer to your amendment dated April 16, 2013. 
 
We have completed our filing review and have determined that your application is sufficiently 
complete to permit a substantive review.  Therefore, in accordance with 21 CFR 314.101(a), this 
application is considered filed 60 days after the date we received your application.  The review 
classification for this application is Standard.  This application is also subject to the provisions of 
“the Program” under the Prescription Drug User Fee Act (PDUFA) V (refer to 
http://www.fda.gov/ForIndustry/UserFees/PrescriptionDrugUserFee/ucm272170.htm.  
Therefore, the user fee goal date is March 21, 2014. 
 
We are reviewing your application according to the processes described in the Guidance for 
Review Staff and Industry: Good Review Management Principles and Practices for PDUFA 
Products.  Therefore, we have established internal review timelines as described in the guidance, 
which includes the timeframes for FDA internal milestone meetings (e.g., filing, planning, mid-
cycle, team and wrap-up meetings).  Please be aware that the timelines described in the guidance 
are flexible and subject to change based on workload and other potential review issues (e.g., 
submission of amendments).  We will inform you of any necessary information requests or status 
updates following the milestone meetings or at other times, as needed, during the process.  If 
major deficiencies are not identified during the review, we plan to communicate proposed 
labeling and, if necessary, any postmarketing commitment requests by November 27, 2013.  In 
addition, the planned date for our internal mid-cycle review meeting is August 12, 2013.  We are 
currently planning to hold an advisory committee meeting to discuss this application.  
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PROMOTIONAL MATERIAL 
 
You may request advisory comments on proposed introductory advertising and promotional 
labeling.   Please submit, in triplicate, a detailed cover letter requesting advisory comments (list 
each proposed promotional piece in the cover letter along with the material type and material 
identification code, if applicable), the proposed promotional materials in draft or mock-up form 
with annotated references, and the proposed package insert (PI), and patient PI.  Submit 
consumer-directed, professional-directed, and television advertisement materials separately and 
send each submission to: 
 

Food and Drug Administration  
Center for Drug Evaluation and Research 
Office of Prescription Drug Promotion (OPDP) 
5901-B Ammendale Road 
Beltsville, MD 20705-1266 
 

Do not submit launch materials until you have received our proposed revisions to the package 
insert (PI), and patient PI, and you believe the labeling is close to the final version.   
 
For more information regarding OPDP submissions, please see 
http://www.fda.gov/AboutFDA/CentersOffices/CDER/ucm090142.htm.  If you have any 
questions, call OPDP at 301-796-1200. 
 
 
REQUIRED PEDIATRIC ASSESSMENTS 
 
Under the Pediatric Research Equity Act (PREA) (21 U.S.C. 355c), all applications for new 
active ingredients, new indications, new dosage forms, new dosing regimens, or new routes of 
administration are required to contain an assessment of the safety and effectiveness of the 
product for the claimed indication(s) in pediatric patients unless this requirement is waived, 
deferred, or inapplicable. 
 
We acknowledge receipt of your requests for a partial waiver, and a partial deferral, of pediatric 
studies for this application.  Once we have reviewed your request, we will notify you if these 
requests are denied. 
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If you have any questions, call Michelle Jordan Garner, Regulatory Project Manager, at 
(301) 796-4786. 
 

Sincerely, 
 
{See appended electronic signature page} 
 
Badrul A. Chowdhury, MD, PhD 
Director, 
Division of Pulmonary, Allergy, and Rheumatology 
Products 
Office of Drug Evaluation II 
Center for Drug Evaluation and Research 
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Rashid, Nichelle E

From: Rashid, Nichelle E
Sent: Friday, May 10, 2013 1:51 PM
To: Casilda Luck-Barnes (clbarnes@celgene.com)
Cc: Rashid, Nichelle E; Bradley, Sean
Subject: Information Request for Proprietary Name Review/ NDA 205437/ Apremilast

Good Afternoon Ms. Luck-Barnes, 
 
Your Request for Proprietary Name Review for NDA 205437 submitted on March 27, 2013 is currently under review.  We 
have the following request for information: 
 
Your proprietary name submission for the proposed proprietary name, Otezla (Apremilast) indicated that the dosage and 
frequency for the psoriatic arthritis indication is 20 mg and/or 30 mg twice daily. However, the Prescribing Information 
indicated that the recommended dose for the psoriatic arthritis indication is 30 mg twice daily, but the following initial 
titration is required: 

 

 
Please clarify the dosage and frequency for the psoriatic arthritis indication for the proposed name, Otezla (apremilast) 
and specify what strengths are intended to be marketed. 
 
In order to facilitate the review of your proprietary name, please provide the requested information no later than noon 
Wednesday, May 15, 2013.  If you have any questions, please contact me via email or at (410) 796-3904. 
 
Thanks, 
 
Nichelle E. Rashid 
Senior Safety Regulatory Project Manager 
Office of Surveillance and Epidemiology 
Center for Drug Evaluation and Research 
Food and Drug Administration 
10903 New Hampshire Avenue 
Silver Spring, MD 20993-0002 
Tel: (301) 796-3904  
Fax: (301) 796-9725  
nichelle.rashid@fda.hhs.gov 
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Rashid, Nichelle E

From: Rashid, Nichelle E
Sent: Friday, April 05, 2013 11:31 AM
To: Casilda Luck-Barnes (clbarnes@celgene.com)
Cc: Rashid, Nichelle E; Anderson, Janet; Bradley, Sean
Subject: Request for PN Review/ NDA 205437/ Otezla

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

Categories: Proprietary Name

Good Morning Ms. Luck‐Barnes, 
 
As a follow‐up to our teleconference conversation, DMEPA requests that you submit an amendment to the PN Request 
review to indicate the location of the label and labeling in the original submission of the NDA. 
 
Please ensure that you submit this information in the NDA as an "Amendment to the PN Request for Review" on 
the cover letter. Please reference the date and SDN of the PN request for review. 
 
Please revise the original cover letter by including the paragraphs as listed in your previous email below with the current 
location of the label and labeling. The second paragraph clarifies how the 10 mg strength will be available for use.  
We do not need you to resubmit label and labeling with the proposed proprietary name, Otezla, at this time. 
 
If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. 
 
Thanks, 
 
Nichelle E. Rashid 
Safety Regulatory Project Manager 
Office of Surveillance and Epidemiology 
Center for Drug Evaluation and Research 
Food and Drug Administration 
10903 New Hampshire Avenue 
Silver Spring, MD 20993-0002 
Tel: (301) 796-3904  
Fax: (301) 796-9725  
nichelle.rashid@fda.hhs.gov 
 
 

From: Thomas, Teena  
Sent: Thursday, April 04, 2013 7:26 AM 
To: Rashid, Nichelle E 
Subject: FW: NDA 205437 Otezla Apremilast 
 

FYI 
 

From: Casilda Luck-Barnes [mailto:clbarnes@celgene.com]  
Sent: Monday, April 01, 2013 10:42 AM 
To: Thomas, Teena 
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Cc: Brennan, Colleen; Jenkins, Darrell 
Subject: RE: NDA 205437 Otezla Apremilast 
 
Dear Dr. Thomas 
 
In follow up to my email I wanted to clarify that we did submit proposed labeling with our application NDA 205437 on 
March 21, 2013.  The proposed professional labeling can be found in the e‐CTD Module 1, Section 14.1.2 and 
14.1.3.  Further proposed container labels and labeling for apremilast were submitted as well. The proposed container 
labels and labeling can be found in the e‐CTD Module 1, Section 14.1.1 but without the proposed name Otezla.  Please 
confirm if providing the location in the NDA for where you can find these items  is acceptable in meeting your needs or 
would you like to see the proposed container labels and labeling with Otezla provided in place of Trade Name.   
 
Please note in our professional labeling under How Supplied as well as noted in our proposed container labels and 
labeling  it is the Sponsors intent that the 10mg strength will not be commercially available as a dose to be prescribed as 
a dose by a physician.  The 10mg strength tablet will only be available as part of a titration starter package which will 
include 10mg, 20mg and 30mg tablets.  A physician has to write for  Trade Name starter package not the individual 
10mg strength.  The Sponsor wishes that this is kept under consideration when comparing apremilast based on product 
characteristics to other products as a doctor will not be able to write a 10mg strength.    
 
If you have any questions please let me know and I look for your confirmation on if what has been provided is 
acceptable or if you need me to revise container labeling to include Otezla.   
 
 
Regards 
 
Casilda Luck‐Barnes, PharmD 
Associate Director, Regulatory Affairs 
Celgene Corporation 
33 Technology Drive 
Warren, NJ 07059 
Tel (732) 652‐6506 
Fax (908) 860‐7515 
clbarnes@celgene.com 
 
CLB 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

From: Casilda Luck-Barnes  
Sent: Friday, March 29, 2013 5:12 PM 
To: 'Thomas, Teena' 
Cc: Brennan, Colleen; Jenkins, Darrell 
Subject: RE: NDA 205437 Otezla Apremilast 
 
Dear Dr.  Thomas 
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It is my understanding that you would like a copy of the carton and container labeling that has Otezla on it per your 
request below.  As part of the NDA submission we submitted carton and container labeling that presented “Trade 
Name” in place of the proposed brand name Otezla.  In response to your question I will add the proposed name Otezla 
to the  carton and container labeling and resubmit it to the NDA. I will send an electronic version of this to you by 
Tuesday.  Please confirm that you do not need proposed physician package insert with Otezla  on it as well.   
 
Regards 
 
Casilda Luck‐Barnes, PharmD 
Associate Director, Regulatory Affairs 
Celgene Corporation 
33 Technology Drive 
Warren, NJ 07059 
Tel (732) 652‐6506 
Fax (908) 860‐7515 
clbarnes@celgene.com 
 
CLB 
 
 
 
 

From: Thomas, Teena [mailto:Teena.Thomas@fda.hhs.gov]  
Sent: Friday, March 29, 2013 9:59 AM 
To: Casilda Luck-Barnes 
Cc: Brennan, Colleen; Jenkins, Darrell; Thomas, Teena 
Subject: NDA 205437 Otezla Apremilast 
 

 
 
Hi Ms. Barnes, 
 
We have received a proprietary name request for NDA 205437 Otezla from you.  We noticed you haven’t 
submitted the labels and labeling with the proposed name. The proprietary name review for an NDA submission 
requires the review of all labels and labeling.   Due to the time constraints of the review process, please  respond 
within 7 business days from receipt of this request. 
 
I am the OSE project manager covering for Nichelle Rashid and please contact Nichelle for any future 
reference. 
 
Thank you, 
 
Teena 
 
Teena Thomas, Pharm.D,CGP 
Safety Regulatory Project Manager 
FDA, CDER 
Office of Surveillance and Epidemiology 
Bldg.22, Room 3461 
10903 New Hampshire Ave.  
Silver Spring, Maryland 20993-0002  
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Tel: 301.796.0549 
E-mail : teena.thomas@fda.hhs.gov 
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If the reader is not the intended recipient, or the 
employee or agent responsible to deliver it to the 
intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any 
dissemination, distribution or copying of this 
communication is strictly prohibited. If you have 
received this communication in error, please reply to the 
sender to notify us of the error and delete the original 
message. Thank You. 
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From: Jordan, Michelle
To: "Casilda Luck-Barnes"
Subject: RE: Stats IR - NDA 205437
Date: Thursday, April 11, 2013 10:17:00 AM

Hi Casilda,
 
The following is the feedback from our stats review team:
 
You stated that study PSA-001 data were originally in legacy format and were then
converted to SDTM format for submission. We appreciate that you converted your legacy
datasets to CDISC-formatted datasets for this submission. However, in order to properly
review study PSA-001, we need the actual datasets you used to generate the results in the
study report. Therefore, please clarify which data format was used to generate the results
in the study report and whether the analysis datasets you submitted are of the same
format. If the results were generated using the legacy datasets, submit the analysis datasets
(in legacy format) you used, as well as the data definition file that contains information on
how variables were derived. Also, include the programs and macros used to analyze the
primary and secondary efficacy endpoints.
 
As I stated in a previous email, we do not need an orientation meeting with Celgene at this time.
 

Michelle JGarner
Michelle Jordan Garner, MS, OTR/L 
CDR, U.S.  Public Health Service 
Sr. Regulatory Management Officer 
Food and Drug Administration 
Center for Drug Evaluation and Research/ODEII 
Division of Pulmonary,   Allergy, and Rheumatology Products 
10903 New Hampshire Ave., Bldg 22, Room 3200 
Silver Spring, MD 20993 
(301-796-4786 
7301-796-9728 
*michelle.jordan@.fda.hhs.gov

From: Casilda Luck-Barnes [mailto:clbarnes@celgene.com] 
Sent: Thursday, April 11, 2013 8:55 AM
To: Jordan, Michelle
Cc: Casilda Luck-Barnes
Subject: RE: Stats IR - NDA 205437
 
Hi Michelle
 
Any feedback on the concern indicated with PsA-001 and they still need to be submitted. Also do
you anticipate the need for an orientation meeting with Celgene.
 
Casilda
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From: Casilda Luck-Barnes 
Sent: Monday, April 08, 2013 9:55 AM
To: 'Jordan, Michelle'
Subject: RE: Stats IR - NDA 205437
 
Dear Michelle
 
I hope you had a good weekend.  We are fine with fulfilling your request for PSA-002, PSA-003,
PSA-004.  Concerning PSA-001 is it possible to confirm with FDA that PSA-001 is needed? Being the
study was a paper based phase 2 legacy study, SDTM was converted later for submission only. The
macros/programs were support legacy dataset and not SDTM.
 
Let me know
 
Casilda
 
 
 
From: Jordan, Michelle [mailto:Michelle.Jordan@fda.hhs.gov] 
Sent: Monday, April 08, 2013 8:57 AM
To: Casilda Luck-Barnes
Subject: Stats IR - NDA 205437
 
Hi Casilda,
 
See attached statistical information request.  Let me know if you have any questions/concerns.
 
 

Michelle JGarner
 
Michelle Jordan Garner, MS, OTR/L
CDR, U.S.  Public Health Service
Sr. Regulatory Management Officer
Food and Drug Administration
Center for Drug Evaluation and Research/ODEII
Division of Pulmonary,   Allergy, and Rheumatology Products
10903 New Hampshire Ave., Bldg 22, Room 3200
Silver Spring, MD 20993
(301-796-4786
7301-796-9728
*michelle.jordan@.fda.hhs.gov
 
 
 
*********************************************************
THIS ELECTRONIC MAIL MESSAGE AND ANY ATTACHMENT IS
CONFIDENTIAL AND MAY CONTAIN LEGALLY PRIVILEGED
INFORMATION INTENDED ONLY FOR THE USE OF THE INDIVIDUAL
OR INDIVIDUALS NAMED ABOVE. 
If the reader is not the intended recipient, or the
employee or agent responsible to deliver it to the
intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any
dissemination, distribution or copying of this
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communication is strictly prohibited. If you have
received this communication in error, please reply to the
sender to notify us of the error and delete the original
message. Thank You.
********************************************************* 
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NDA 205437 

Your NDA205437, submitted March 21, 2013, is currently under review, and we have the 
following request for information: 
 

Provide the programs and macros you used to analyze the primary and secondary efficacy 
endpoints for studies cc10004psa0001, cc10004psa0002, cc10004psa0003 and 
cc10004psa0004. 

 
Submit your responses to me via email at michelle.jordan@fda.hhs.gov by COB Friday, April 
17, 2013. Your responses will subsequently need to be submitted officially to the NDA. If you 
have any questions, please contact Michelle Jordan Garner, Senior Regulatory Project Manager, 
at 301-796-4786. 

Reference ID: 3289353



NDA 205437 

Drafted by: BobA4/5/13; MichelleJG4/5/13 
 
Concurrence by: SandyB 4/5/13 
Finalized by:  MichelleJG4/8/13 
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DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES  

 

 
 
 
 

 

 Food and Drug Administration 
Silver Spring  MD  20993 

 
 
NDA 205437  

NDA ACKNOWLEDGMENT 
 
Celgene Corporation 
33 Technology Drive 
Warren, NJ  07059 
 
Attention: Casilda Luck-Barnes, PharmD 
  Associate Director, Regulatory Affairs 
 
 
Dear Dr. Luck-Barnes: 
 
We have received your New Drug Application (NDA) submitted under section 505(b) of the 
Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act (FDCA) for the following: 
 
Name of Drug Product: apremilast, tablets 30 mg 
 
Date of Application: March 21, 2013 
 
Date of Receipt: March 21, 2013 
 
Our Reference Number:  NDA 205437 
 
Unless we notify you within 60 days of the receipt date that the application is not sufficiently 
complete to permit a substantive review, we will file the application on May 20, 2013, in 
accordance with 21 CFR 314.101(a). 
 
If you have not already done so, promptly submit the content of labeling [21 CFR 
314.50(l)(1)(i)] in structured product labeling (SPL) format as described at 
http://www.fda.gov/ForIndustry/DataStandards/StructuredProductLabeling/default.htm.  Failure 
to submit the content of labeling in SPL format may result in a refusal-to-file action under 21 
CFR 314.101(d)(3).  The content of labeling must conform to the content and format 
requirements of revised 21 CFR 201.56-57. 
 
You are also responsible for complying with the applicable provisions of sections 402(i) and 
402(j) of the Public Health Service Act (PHS Act) [42 USC §§ 282 (i) and (j)], which was 
amended by Title VIII of the Food and Drug Administration Amendments Act of 2007 
(FDAAA) (Public Law No, 110-85, 121 Stat. 904). 
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The NDA number provided above should be cited at the top of the first page of all submissions 
to this application.  Send all submissions, electronic or paper, including those sent by overnight 
mail or courier, to the following address: 
 

Food and Drug Administration 
Center for Drug Evaluation and Research 
Division of Pulmonary, Allergy, and Rheumatology Products 
5901-B Ammendale Road 
Beltsville, MD 20705-1266 
 

All regulatory documents submitted in paper should be three-hole punched on the left side of the 
page and bound.  The left margin should be at least three-fourths of an inch to assure text is not 
obscured in the fastened area.  Standard paper size (8-1/2 by 11 inches) should be used; however, 
it may occasionally be necessary to use individual pages larger than standard paper size.  
Non-standard, large pages should be folded and mounted to allow the page to be opened for 
review without disassembling the jacket and refolded without damage when the volume is 
shelved.  Shipping unbound documents may result in the loss of portions of the submission or an 
unnecessary delay in processing which could have an adverse impact on the review of the 
submission.  For additional information, please see 
http://www.fda.gov/Drugs/DevelopmentApprovalProcess/FormsSubmissionRequirements/Drug
MasterFilesDMFs/ucm073080.htm. 
 
Secure email between CDER and applicants is useful for informal communications when 
confidential information may be included in the message (for example, trade secrets or patient 
information).  If you have not already established secure email with the FDA and would like to 
set it up, send an email request to SecureEmail@fda.hhs.gov.  Please note that secure email may 
not be used for formal regulatory submissions to applications. 
If you have any questions, call me, at (301) 796-4786. 
 

Sincerely, 
 
{See appended electronic signature page} 
 
Michelle Jordan Garner, MS, OTR/L 
Senior Regulatory Management Officer 
Division of Pulmonary, Allergy, and Rheumatology 
Products 
Office of Drug Evaluation II 
Center for Drug Evaluation and Research 
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DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 

Food and Drug Administration
Silver Spring MD  20993

NDA 205437

LATE-CYCLE MEETING MINUTES
Celgene Corporation
33 Technology Drive
Warren, NJ  07059

Attention: Casilda Luck-Barnes, PharmD
Associate Director, Regulatory Affairs

Dear Dr. Luck-Barnes:

Please refer to your New Drug Application (NDA) submitted under section 505(b) of the Federal 
Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act for Otezla (apremilast), 10, 20, 30 mg tablet.

We also refer to the Late-Cycle Meeting (LCM) between representatives of your firm and the 
FDA on December 6, 2013.     

A copy of the official minutes of the LCM is enclosed for your information.  Please notify us of 
any significant differences in understanding regarding the meeting outcomes.

If you have any questions, call Michelle Jordan Garner, Regulatory Project Manager at (301) 
796-4786.

Sincerely,

{See appended electronic signature page}

Nikolay Nikolov, MD
Clinical Team Leader
Division of Pulmonary, Allergy, and Rheumatology
Office of Drug Evaluation II
Center for Drug Evaluation and Research

Enclosure:
  Late Cycle Meeting Minutes
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FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION
CENTER FOR DRUG EVALUATION AND RESEARCH

MEMORANDUM OF LATE-CYCLE MEETING MINUTES

Meeting Date and Time: December 6, 2013; 1:00 PM
Meeting Location: Teleconference

Application Number: NDA 205437
Product Name: Otezla (apremilast)
Indication: Treatment of adult patients with active psoriatic arthritis
Applicant Name: Celgene Corporation

Meeting Chair: Nikolay Nikolov (CDTL)
Meeting Recorder: Michelle Jordan Garner

FDA ATTENDEES
Office of Drug Evaluation II
Mary Parks, MD, Deputy Director
Division of Pulmonary, Allergy, and Rheumatology Products
Badrul A. Chowdhury, MD, PhD, Director
Sally Seymour, MD, Deputy Director for Safety
Sarah Yim, MD, Supervisory Associate Director
Nikolay Nikolov, MD, Clinical Team Leader
Keith Hull, MD, Clinical Reviewer
Marcie Wood, PhD, Pharmacology Toxicology Supervisor
Lawrence Leshin, PhD, Pharmacology Toxicology Reviewer
Michelle Jordan Garner, MS, OTR/L, Senior Regulatory Management Officer
Office of New Drug Quality Assessment
Eric Duffy, PhD, Product Quality Supervisor
Ciby Abraham, PhD, Product Quality Reviewer
Minerva Hughes, PhD, Biopharmaceutics Reviewer
Division of Biometrics II
Joan Buenconsejo, PhD, Biostatistics Team Leader
Division of Clinical Pharmacology 2
Satjit Brar, PhD, Clinical Pharmacology Team Leader
Sheetal Agarwal, PhD, Clinical Pharmacology Reviewer
Li Zhang, PhD, Pharmacometrics Reviewer
Office of Compliance/Office of Manufacturing & Product Quality
Linda Ng, Ph.D., Senior Policy Advisor  
Pediatric and Maternal Health Staff
Jeanine Best, Maternal Health Team Leader
Carrie Ceresa, Maternal Health Regulatory Reviewer
Office of Pharmaceutical Science
Neal Sweeney, PhD, Microbiology Reviewer
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Office of Surveillance and Epidemiology
Nichelle Rashid, Senior Regulatory Project Manager
Ling-Yu Wu, Safety Evaluator Team Leader
Teresa McMillan, Safety Evaluator
Margie Goulding, Safety Evaluator Team Leader
Jie Li, Safety 

EASTERN RESEARCH GROUP ATTENDEES
So Hyun Kim, Independent Assessor

APPLICANT ATTENDEES
Casilda Luck-Barnes, PharmD, Associate Director, Regulatory Affairs
Judith Abrams, MD, FRCPC Executive Director, Clinical Research & Development
Julia Hui, Ph.D., Senior Director, Toxicology
Peter Schafer, Ph.D., Senior Principal Investigator, Translational Development
Maria Palmisano, MDVice President, Clinical Pharmacology 
Kamal Shah, MD Executive Director, Head, Pharmacovigilance I&I, Early Development & CCT 
Global Drug Safety & Risk Management
Philippe Martin, MS, MBA Executive Director, Global Project Leadership
Lucy Chen, MS, Director, Global Regulatory CMC
Dorothy Waddleton, BS Senior Director, Regulatory Affairs
Gary Cline, Ph.D. Senior Director, Biostatistics & Programming
Angela Hu, EdM, MS Director, Biostatistics & Programming
Matthew Hoffman, Ph.D. Director, DMPK
Maria Paris, MD Senior Director, Lead Global Product Safety & Drug Safety/Risk Management
Marla Hochfeld, MD Executive Director, Clinical Research
Rick Couch, MS Executive Director, Global Regulatory CMC
Michael Morrissey, BSc Corporate Vice President, International Technical Operations
Paul D'Angio, RPh, MSJ Senior Vice President, Global Technical Operations
Thomas Guebeli, Ph.D. Executive Director, Quality Assurance Operations
Randall Stevens, MD Vice President, of Immunology and Inflammatory
Jay Backstrom, MD, MPH Senior Vice President, Global Regulatory Affairs and 
Pharmacovigilance
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1.0 BACKGROUND

NDA 205437 was submitted on March 20, 2013 for Otezla (apremilast).

Proposed indication: Psoriatic arthritis

PDUFA goal date: March 21, 2014

FDA issued a Background Package in preparation for this meeting on November 25, 2013. 

2.0 DISCUSSION

1. Introductory Comments 

Discussion

Introductions of FDA and Celgene Corporation participants were made. The Cross-
Discipline Team Leader (CDTL), Dr. Nikolov, started the meeting by stating that the purpose 
of the meeting was to share information and to discuss any review issues that the Agency has 
identified to date, and the objectives for the remainder of the review. Further, Dr. Nikolov 
stated that the application reviews have not been completed and therefore, the meeting will 
not address the final regulatory decision for the application. Dr. Nikolov also clarified that 
discussion of an Advisory Committee meeting was not included on the LCM agenda because 
the Agency has determined that based on the ongoing reviews of the application, there were 
no issues that would warrant discussion at an Advisory Committee meeting. Another item 
not included on the LCM meeting agenda was “Major Labeling Issues,” because labeling was 
discussed with the applicant in a separate labeling meeting on December 4, 2013. 

2. Discussion of Substantive Review Issues 

All facilities must be found in compliance with CGMP as evaluated by the Office of 
Compliance. However, we note that your Celgene International, Boudry, CHE facility is 
listed as performing stability studies and as communicated through an IR dated November 
08, 2013, the inspection of that facility uncovered that there were no in-house stability 
chambers.  This raises concerns about the compliance with CGMP and needs to be 
addressed under the current NDA. Note that the overall evaluation, including all facilities, is 
ongoing and additional information may be required. 

Discussion:

FDA sought clarification regarding Celgene’s Boudry facility and the fact that at the time of  
FDA inspection, the stability chambers were not ready.  The sponsor explained that IO/OQ is
currently on-going for the chambers. FDA reiterated that at the time of NDA submission, all 
facilities listed in the NDA should be ready to perform the function(s) that has been 
designated in the NDA.  FDA recommended that Celgene remove the Boudry facility to 
conduct stability testing.  This function at this site can be added post-approval.  In addition, 
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another site needs to be designated for stability testing.  It is recommended that Celgene 
select a facility that has already been submitted in the NDA.  

3. Information Requests 

Outstanding

 Two CMC Information Requests were issued recently (CMC dated November 8, 2013, 
and Microbiology related dated November 13, 2013).  Responses were received 
November 21, 2013.  Review of these responses are ongoing.

New

 No new information requests are anticipated at this time.  

Discussion:

The responses to the CMC information requests (IR) have been found to be acceptable, and 
there are no new IRs at this time.

4. Postmarketing Requirements (PMR)/Postmarketing Commitments (PMC)

 Biopharmaceutics PMC:

As agreed to in the November 4, 2013 amendment, submit the final dissolution method 
development and validation report and proposed final dissolution acceptance 
criterion for your drug product within 6 months of the action letter date.  

Discussion:

Celgene requested to submit the final dissolution acceptance criteria in September 2014, 
in order to generate six months of stability data from the Boudry facility.  FDA stated that 
the six month time frame, from the action letter date, was intended to include the 
requested September completion date. FDA will review the PMC timeline language and 
modify as appropriate for clarity.

 Pregnancy registry PMR: 

The FDA plans on requiring a post-marketing, prospective, observational, pregnancy 
exposure registry study to follow apremilast-exposed female subjects who become 
pregnant to accrue additional data to assess whether apremilast exposure in humans 
could negatively impact pregnancy outcomes in comparison to an internal control group. 
The primary concerns are based on:

o Animal data suggesting that apremilast: 

 Increases the incidence of embryo-fetal deaths in mice and abortions in 
monkeys in a dose-dependent manner,
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DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 

Food and Drug Administration
Silver Spring MD  20993

NDA 205437

LATE CYCLE MEETING 
BACKGROUND PACKAGE

Celgene Corporation
33 Technology Drive
Warren, NJ  07059

Attention: Casilda Luck-Barnes, PharmD
Associate Director, Regulatory Affairs

Dear Dr. Luck-Barnes:

Please refer to your New Drug Application (NDA) submitted under section 505(b) of the Federal 
Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act for Otezla (apremilast), 10, 20, 30 mg tablet.

We also refer to the Late-Cycle Meeting (LCM) scheduled for December 6, 2013.  

Attached is our background package, including our agenda, for this meeting.

If you have any questions, call Michelle Jordan Garner, Regulatory Project Manager, at (301) 
796-4786.

Sincerely,

{See appended electronic signature page}

Badrul A. Chowdhury, MD, PhD
Director,
Division of Pulmonary, Allergy, and Rheumatology 
Products
Office of Drug Evaluation II
Center for Drug Evaluation and Research

ENCLOSURE:
   Late-Cycle Meeting Background Package
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LATE-CYCLE MEETING BACKGROUND PACKAGE

Meeting Date and Time: December 6, 2013; 1:00 PM
Meeting Location: Teleconference

Application Number: NDA 205437
Product Name: Otezla (apremilast)
Indication: Treatment of adult patients with active psoriatic arthritis
Sponsor/Applicant Name: Celgene Corporation

INTRODUCTION

The purpose of a Late-Cycle Meeting (LCM) is to share information and to discuss any 
substantive review issues that we have identified to date, and our objectives for the remainder of 
the review. The application has not yet been fully reviewed by the signatory authority, division 
director, and Cross-Discipline Team Leader (CDTL) and therefore, the meeting will not address
the final regulatory decision for the application.  We are sharing this material to promote a 
collaborative and successful discussion at the meeting.  

During the meeting, we may discuss additional information that may be needed to address the 
identified issues and whether it would be expected to trigger an extension of the PDUFA goal 
date if the review team should decide, upon receipt of the information, to review it during the 
current review cycle.  If you submit any new information in response to the issues identified in 
this background package prior to this LCM, we may not be prepared to discuss that new 
information at this meeting.  

BRIEF MEMORANDUM OF SUBSTANTIVE REVIEW ISSUES IDENTIFIED TO 
DATE

1. Discipline Review Letters

No Discipline Review letters have been issued to date.

2. Substantive Review Issues

The following substantive review issue has been identified to date:

Celgene International, Boudry, CHE facility is listed as performing stability studies. 
However, the inspection of that facility uncovered that there were  

 raising concerns about the compliance with current good manufacturing practice 
(CGMP). 

Reference ID: 3412921

(b) (4)



NDA 205437
Late-Cycle Meeting Background Package
Page 3

Page 3

ADVISORY COMMITTEE MEETING

An Advisory Committee meeting is not planned.

REMS OR OTHER RISK MANAGEMENT ACTIONS

No issues related to risk management have been identified to date. 

LCM AGENDA

1. Introductory Comments – 15 minutes 

Welcome, Introductions, Ground rules, Objectives of the meeting

2. Discussion of Substantive Review Issues – 20 minutes 

All facilities must be found in compliance with CGMP as evaluated by the Office of 
Compliance. However, we note that your Celgene International, Boudry, CHE facility is 
listed as performing stability studies and as communicated through an IR dated November 
08, 2013, the inspection of that facility uncovered that there were  

This raises concerns about the compliance with CGMP and needs to be addressed 
under the current NDA. Note that the overall evaluation, including all facilities, is ongoing
and additional information may be required.

3. Information Requests – 20 minutes 

Outstanding

 Two CMC Information Requests were issued recently (CMC dated November 8, 2013,
and Microbiology related dated November 13, 2013).  Responses were received 
November 21, 2013.  Review of these responses are ongoing.

New

 No new information requests are anticipated at this time.  

4. Postmarketing Requirements/Postmarketing Commitments – 20 minutes 

 Biopharmaceutics PMC:

As agreed to in the November 4, 2013 amendment, submit the final dissolution method 
development and validation report and proposed final dissolution acceptance criterion for 
your drug product within 6 months of the action letter date. 
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 Pregnancy registry PMR: 

The FDA plans on requiring a post-marketing, prospective, observational, pregnancy 
exposure registry study to follow apremilast-exposed female subjects who become 
pregnant to accrue additional data to assess whether apremilast exposure in humans could 
negatively impact pregnancy outcomes in comparison to an internal control group. The 
primary concerns are based on:

o Animal data suggesting that apremilast: 

 Increases the incidence of embryo-fetal deaths in mice and abortions in 
monkeys in a dose-dependent manner,

o Teratogenic effect of apremilast could not be adequately assessed in monkeys due 
to high incidence of pregnancy loss and limited examination of the lost fetuses,
and 

o Limited pre-marketing embryo-fetal apremilast exposure data in humans.

A prospective, observational pregnancy exposure registry study conducted in the United 
States that compares the pregnancy and fetal outcomes of women exposed to a drug 
during pregnancy to an unexposed control population is the ideal method of collecting 
pregnancy exposure data.  However, the Agency recognizes that this method of 
pregnancy data collection is not suitable or feasible for all drug products.  An acceptable 
alternative approach for collecting apremilast pregnancy exposure data is to collaborate 
with an existing disease-based pregnancy registry. Any pregnancy exposure registry 
contact information must appear in apremilast pregnancy labeling.

5. REMS or Other Risk Management Actions

 None anticipated at this time

6. Review Plans – 5 minutes 

 Review of responses to outstanding information requests

 Completion of consults and tertiary reviews

 Completion of inspections

 Labeling discussions (as needed)

7. Wrap-up and Action Items – 5 minutes
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